

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Donna Watts, Jack Watts, Georgia Bonderenko,)
Mabel Brauer, Gaylen Erck, Vickie Erck, Rodney)
Getzlaff, Kathy Getzlaff, Harlon Getzlaff, Dennis)
Hensen, LaVonne Hensen, Delton Hust, Holly Hust,)
Dennis Jacobsen, Christie Jacobsen, Bruce Johnson,)
Diane Johnson, Judith Koponen, Wayne)
Krzmarzick, Darrel Loftesnes, Theresa Loftesnes,)
Eugene Neiss, Melanie Wanner, Mark Rustad, Rena)
Rustad, Jim Soltis, Rita Stomvoll, John Stomvoll,)
Jim Suydam, Bonnie Suydam, Clara Thompson,)
Larry Voltz, Diane Voltz, Natalie Wade, Shawn)
Weigel, LaRinda Weigel, Lynn Wood, Vernon F.)
Bohara, Elinda Kay Bohara, Laverne Mikkelson as)
Trustee of Ann C. Bonebrake Trust, and Carol)
Uecker,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

vs.)

Magic 2 x 52 Management, Inc., a North Dakota)
corporation, B K Properties, L.L.C., a North Dakota)
limited liability company, Herslip Construction, Inc.,)
a North Dakota corporation, Kenneth Herslip,)
individually, and doing business as Herslip)
Restaurants, Bradley Wells, and Mark Guttormson.)

Defendants-Appellees.)

Supreme Court
Case No. 20110145

APPEAL FROM LETTER OPINION ENTERED MARCH 25, 2011
BY THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. MCLEES, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, WARD COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, CIVIL NO. 51-07-C-00280

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Randall J. Bakke, #03898
Smith Bakke Porsborg Schweigert Armstrong
122 E. Broadway Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
rbakke@smithbakke.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	9
I. District Court’s Letter Opinion.....	9
II. Evidence Supporting Appellants’ Requested Relief.....	10
A. Fraudulent Conduct by Herslip Defendants Before Judgment Awarded.....	10
B. Herslip’s Wrongful Conduct Since Judgment Awarded.....	11
1. Immediately Upon Entry Of Judgment, Herslip Forms Herslip Management, LLC And Transfers Thereto Herslip Construction’s Construction Business, Management/Administrative Services Business, And Goodwill.....	12
2. Two of the Three Herslip Defendants Against Whom Judgment Was Awarded File For Bankruptcy	14
3. Herslip’s Continued Shell Game of Setting up Multiple Business Entities to Avoid Liabilities Such As Appellants’ Judgment	16
4. Continued Stone Walling Tactics By Herslip.....	17
5. Appellants’ Unsuccessful Collection Attempts	19
Argument	21
I. Standard Review	21
II. The District Court has the Power to Grant Relief Requested by Appellants in this Action.....	22
III. Evidence Presented Supports Award of Requested Relief.....	27

A.	The District Court Previously Determined Appellees Engaged In Fraudulent Conduct With Respect To The Handling Of Entrusted Property Belonging To Magic Partnership, Justifying Piercing The Corporate Veil.....	30
B.	During The Litigation And Post-Judgment In This Case, Appellees Engaged In Additional Fraudulent Conduct By Intentionally Diminishing The Assets Of The Judgment Debtors For The Purpose Of Defrauding Magic Partnership And Its Limited Partners.....	33
C.	Appellees Have Transferred Business Opportunities Which Would Have Benefited The Judgment Debtors To Other Entities In Which Ken Herslip Or His Spouse Have Controlling Interests, All For The Purpose Of Defrauding Magic Partnership And Its Limited Partners	38
D.	Herslips’ Fraudulent And Malicious Conduct Justifies An Award Of Punitive Damages	42
E.	Herslip Has Wrongfully And Intentionally Refused To Comply With Plaintiffs’ Post-Judgment Discovery Requests With Respect To Herslip Construction, Magic Management, And Other Entities In Which Herslip And/Or His Spouse Have Controlling Interests, All Of Which Are Directly Relevant To The Issues Of Fraudulent Transfers, Capitalization And Waste	44
F.	Other Bases for Piercing the Corporate Veil	47
IV.	Conclusion	48
	Certificate of Compliance	50
	Certificate of Service	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<i>Axtmann v. Chillemi, et al.</i> , 2007 ND 179, 740 N.W.2d 838.....	24, 31, 33, 37
<i>Coughlin Construction Co., Inc. v. Nu-Tec Industries, Inc.</i> , 2008 ND 163, 755 N.W.2d 867	27
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 410 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1987).....	25
<i>Hilzendager v. Skwarok, et.al.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 768 (N.D. 1983)	27
<i>Intercept Corp. v. Calima Financial, LLC</i> , 2007 ND 180, 741 N.W.2d 209	31
<i>Jablonsky v. Klemm</i> , 377 N.W.2d 560 (N.D. 1985).....	28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Sailer v. Sailer</i> , 2010 ND 185, 788 N.W.2d 604	21
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 13-02.1-08(2)	26
N.D.C.C. § 13-02.1-10.....	26
N.D.C.C. § 32-03.2-11	42
N.D.C.C. § 32-03.2-11(4)	43
 <u>RULES</u>	
North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 59.....	7, 8, 22, 24, 25
Rule 60.....	7, 8, 22, 24, 25
Rule 69.....	17, 19, 44, 47, 49
